

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

DYER-JONES-DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF MAINE-PENSIONS.

Chapter 150.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Betsy A. Dyer.

Resolve, that there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Betsy A. Dyer of New Sharon, a pension of eight dollars per month, beginning on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 13, 1913.

Chapter 151.

Resolve, in Favor of Percy F. Jones and Rose L. Jones.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to be paid to Percy F. Jones and Rose L. Jones of Augusta, on account of the death of their minor son from injuries received while in the employ of the state.

Approved March 14, 1913.

Chapter 152.

Resolve, Relating to Documentary History of Maine.

Resolved, that the Maine Historical Society, agreeing to supervise the copying, attesting, editing, indexing and publishing of volumes seventeen, eighteen, nineteen and twenty of the documentary history of Maine in the same manner as volumes of said documentary history previously published under the resolves approved February twenty-six, nineteen hundred and seven; the governor and council shall purchase for the state five hundred copies of each said volumes at two dollars and fifty cents per volume, said volumes to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved March 14, 1913.

Chapter 153.

Resolve, to Provide Means for Examination of Claims for State Pensions.

Resolved, that the state pension clerk is hereby authorized to expend such sum, under the direction of the governor and council, not exceeding four hundred dollars yearly, as may be necessary to properly examine the claims presented to his office,

State pensions to provide for examination of claims for.

Documentary History of Maine relating to publication of.

Jones, Percy F. and Rose L. in favor of.

Снар. 150

Dyer, Betsy A., to provide state pension for. CHAP. 154 the same to be paid out of the appropriation for state pensions for the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 14, 1913.

Chapter 154.

Resolve, for Military Pensions.

Resolved, that the sum of six thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the payment of military pensions as provided by various resolves of the legislature, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and six thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 14, 1913.

Chapter 155.

Resolution to Correct Certain Errors and Omissions Which Appear in Chapter Seventy-two, Entitled "An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner," of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven as Printed in the Volume of the Laws of the State of Maine for Nineteen Hundred Eleven.

Whereas in the publication of chapter seventy-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred eleven, entitled "An Act to Provide a Charter for the City of Gardiner" as it appears in the published laws of the state of Maine of nineteen hundred eleven, there was omitted from section twenty-five of said law after the word "ordinance" and before the word "to" in the twenty-ninth line the words following:

'To the qualified voters of the city at the next annual city election.

The votes upon such ordinance, submitted as aforesaid, shall be taken by ballot in answer to the question: 'Shall the ordinance (stating the nature of the same) be passed?' which shall be printed on the ballots after the list of candidates, if there be any. If a majority of the qualified voters voting on the proposed ordinance shall vote in favor thereof, it shall thereupon become a valid and binding ordinance of the city, subject to any provision of statute law relative to approval, publication or notice, and no such ordinance passed as aforesaid by the city council, upon petition as aforesaid, or which shall be adopted as aforesaid at any such regular or special election, shall be repealed or amended except by the qualified voters of the city voting at any election not specially called for the purpose.

Form of question to to be subsubmitted to voters.

Military pensions, resolve to provide for.